ITEM 10.E.

MOORPARK CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA REPORT
TO: Honorable City Council

FROM: Ron Ahlers, Finance Directorm/ (W

Prepared by: Debbie Burdorf, Accountant
DATE: February 7, 2012 (City Council meeting of February 15, 2012)

SUBJECT: Consider Resolution Authorizing Mid-Year Amendments to Fiscal
Year 2011/2012 Budget

BACKGROUND

The City Council adopted a budget for fiscal year 2011/2012 on June 15, 2011, and
periodically has amended it by resolution for various projects and programs. After a
review of the current budget status, in anticipation of developing a budget
recommendation for the new fiscal year, staff has compiled additional recommended
budget amendments for the City Council’'s consideration.

DISCUSSION

The attached resolution makes several revenue and expenditure adjustments to the
currently adopted 2011/2012 fiscal year budget, with an explanation for each item
contained in Exhibit “B”". Revenue adjustments are mostly increases due to
unanticipated revenue and decreases due to reduced development.  Expenditure
increases are all cost increases, omissions, or critical items that were not previously
included in the budget. The only expenditure reductions are for Charles Abbott fees
due to corresponding reduced development. Total projected revenue across all funds
will increase by $0.6 million and total projected expenditures will increase by just under
$100,000. The net impact across all funds is an increase of $0.5 million to the available
fund balance.

General Fund revenues have the largest increase of all the funds at $0.9 million. That
increase consists of property taxes, sales taxes, a note payoff, and class registration
program changes. The General Fund revenue decreases are for property tax and cost
plan adjustments, film permits and the interest on the Redevelopment Agency of the
City of Moorpark loan, which was not funded. General Fund expenditures also have the
largest increase of $140,000. That number is made up of building repairs and
equipment replacement as a result of the annex traffic accident, the Arroyo Vista sewer
pump upgrade and the payment system expense to offset the above-mentioned class

240



Honorable City Council
February 15, 2012
Page 2

registration revenue. The result is a net General Fund projected increase of $0.7
million.

The next largest projected revenue increase is for the Intermodal Surface
Transportation Efficiency Act (“ISTEA”) Fund in the amount of $120,000. This revenue
was originally projected to be received as a reimbursement last fiscal year from the
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement (CMAQ) Program for the Metrolink
second entrance project.

The remaining revenue increases are for the Community-Wide Fund at $38,000 for the
rental of the Boething Treeland property for calendar years 2010, 2011 and 2012, the
Affordable Housing Fund rental property adjustment of $36,000 and the Savewater
rebate of $10,800 in the Assessment District Pardee Fund.

The largest revenue decrease, as mentioned above, is for the Community Development
Fund's Charles Abbott fees in the amount of $408,000 due to corresponding decreased
building activity. Expenditures also decreased by $120,000, again due to corresponding
decreased development for a net fund change of ($288,000).

A smaller decrease in revenue in the amount of $53,000 for the Transportation
Development Act (TDA) Fund is due to a combination of the recent negative allocation
update and positive bus auction revenue.

The Solid Waste fund needs a $32,000 expenditure increase for used oil containers and
recycling.

The Park Maintenance Fund also has an expenditure increase of $32,000 for park water
and electricity, and it makes up the fund’s entire net change.

The Prop 1B Safety and Security Fund and the City-Wide Traffic Mitigation Fund both
project $5,000 expenditure increases. The Prop 1B Fund’s increase is for a retention
correction and the City-Wide Fund’s increase is for property maintenance.

Fund expenditure increases without additional projected revenues will come out of

available reserves. Exhibit “A” summarizes the projected changes to revenues and
expenditures and the net fiscal impact by fund.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (Roll Call Vote Required)

Adopt Resolution No. 2012- amending the fiscal year 2011/2012 budget as
noted in Exhibits “A and B” to the attached resolution.

Attachment: Resolution No. 2012-

241



Attachment
RESOLUTION NO. 2012-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOORPARK, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT
TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2011/2012 ADOPTED OPERATING
AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET

WHEREAS, on June 15, 2011 the City Council adopted the Operating and
Capital Improvements Budget for fiscal year 2011/2012; and

WHEREAS, certain additions and adjustments to the budget are proposed to
allow for effective service delivery for the balance of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the City Council now wishes to amend the 2011/2012 fiscal year
budget as noted in Exhibits “A and B”.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOORPARK
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. A budget amendment as more particularly described in Exhibits “A
and B” attached hereto is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and
shall cause a certified resolution to be filed in the book of original resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of February, 2012.

Janice S. Parvin, Mayor

ATTEST:

Maureen Benson, City Clerk

Attachment. Exhibits A and B — Mid Year Budget Amendment

242



Exhibit "A"
CITY OF MOORPARK

Mid Year Budget Amendment for the 2011/2012 Fiscal Year

Fund

1000 - General

2002 - City-Wide Traffic Mitigation
2100 - Community Wide

2200 - Community Development
2201 - Affordable Housing

23XX - Lighting & Landscape A.D.

2400 - Park Maintenance

2604 - ISTEA

2612 - Prop 1B Safety & Security
5000 - Local Transit 8C

5001 - Solid Waste

Summary by Fund

Projected
Revenue
Increase

(Decrease)

$ 877,500

38,000
(408,605)

36,000

10,800

120,000

(53,085)

$ 620610

Projected Net Fund
Expenditure Impact
Increase Increase
(Decrease) (Decrease)
$ 140,300 $ 737,200
5,000 (5,000)
- 38,000
(120,260) (288,345)
- 36,000
- 10,800
32,000 (32,000)
- 120,000
5,000 (5,000)
- (53,085)
32,000 (32,000)
$ 94,040 526,570

243



Zi-L1 8 yx3 Juswpusily 196png JESA PINVESA PIN ZL-L LOZ\SISAleuy JeaAPIN\IBPI0 4 UOY\BOUBUIA\'S

244

099029 $ anueaal 8301
: ! (sco'es) . o . ) [B30)GNS
. enueAal UOHONE 6¥¥9 PUB ‘8¥YY ‘EEFY SBSNE 00S'8 00S' M A e e M " 3SBIO'yMBSIF JON enuansy Jayio- g VAl 0sie 0008
... =epdnuopecoleval sov'ecy - (ses'le) . ¥eO¥W SR ~gepwmvval 08 vaL 0Lge 000§
000°0ZL - - ‘ - |eI01ans
‘eel)sei adeiediorpRiIeIo dRRNN OVINOR 000/ 08 e BER000i0c R 0000921117 SIUBIO ONUBASY |B1SPO JUIO! 1 SiuBlD) [BIeped/vaL §19¢ $09Z
T lelolans
Sjeqs. Jajemenes 008°04 008'0L 0080} F sjuswasinquiiey asuadxy sspied 10-2002 Y LSZE 7762
000°9¢ |eloigng
sajpadosd [eyusy 000'Ly 000°9¢ 086'92 000'S Sjueus] - sjusy BuisnoH s|qepiogy  ¥0O¥E Lo2e
(s09°80%) [e10ans
SuoHjE}0adxa MOjaq PamO|S JusWidoleAsp [elUSPISSY  000°09) 00897} £16'08 008908 sabieys swil Bululeld ' juswdojaAsd AUNWLIOD  0%8E 0022
sjuslusAoidull Jueus) Ul aseaidu| 000°'ZE 0L0'}L 9€L'€T 0€6'02 |enUapISaX-UON 308y Ueld  juswdojaAsg Aunwwo)  Zeee 00zZ
suoneladxa mojeq PemO[s JusLdO[aABP [equBpISey 00004 (999°Lp) BLL'LS 999'LLE ~ [enquapisey Yoayo Ueld  juswidojeasq ANUNWWOD  1£8E 0022
suojjejoadxa mojeq pemojs Juswdojansp |enuspIssy  000'8 (000'%) 528'9 000'Z} S99 BUIUUE|J 90UBAPY  juswdojaAsg ANUNWWoD  9z8¢ 0022
SjuswaAoIdwl JUBUS) Ul 9SERI0U| 0000 0L18E Lze'es 0£8°LE ' sjiulad buiping |eluspisey-UoN  juswdojeAeg AUNWWod  LyZE 0022
suoliejoadxe Mojag pamols Jusidojensp [enuspIsay  0000ZL  (64£'652) i8's0L 6.£'6LE SHWIad Buipling [enuspisey  juswdojsasd AWUNWWoD 0z 0022
000'8¢ [elo1ang
2102 Pue 'L L0z ‘0402 s9ses| puejsai] Bulyieog 000'8E 000°8€ £vs'LE . SUOISSBOUOD PUE Sjusy SPIAA AjUnWWoD  LOPE 0012
005°2.8 £I0INS
sweiboid Mmoo s Aemy 1o wajsAs juswihed MeN 000'G12 000°8. 0skzhL 000°LEL CEERNT AN RN T RRI=N T elo) Uojesioay/lelsuss) Z9ge  8192-0£92-0001)
uswysijoge yay 0} enp juswisnipe ueid 300 000'6Z1 (005'221) 046'95 1 005°'90€ Ueld 1s0Q pung [elsusg 608¢€ 0001
yoAed sjou jjog UOISSIN 000006 000'006 000'006 3 yoked ueo18yi0 pund [BJOUSD | pLE 000}
PSUJES }S3Ja)Ul OU PUB PSpun) Jou UEO} YHIN - {(000'0S5 1) - 000'05} SOUBADY YW 1SaIa1U| pung |eJeuUss  Zowe 0001
panss| aiam sjiwad wiy Jama4 0002 (000°S) 00%'L 000°L sjwad buiwjig pun4 |ejsussy L1z¢ 000}
jusuisnipe diy 8|dil  000°LS8 000°2€ 809'821 000°528 uonesuadwo) xel ssjes pun4 |eiausy LEOE 0001
$3jeWIISS 1gH Jod pajsnipe sexe} SsjleS 000'009'Z  000'001 691'800'L 000°00§'2 Xe| 8sn pue ssjes pund [BJOUSD) OEOE 000}
pajsnipe soxej Ausdold 000'088°2  (000'02) 90L'0vy'L 000'006'2 47A - sexe] Auadoud pun4 [e1ouss) £L0E 0001
psisnipe sexe) |90ied  Q00'GLL 000's€ 926°16 000°0¥1 soxe] [s01ed pund |eieus 910¢ 000}
pasnipe saxe) Apadoud [ejusws|ddng 000'SE (000'0%) Li€'9 000'GL painosg |ejusws|ddng puns [elsus) €1L0€ 0001
paisnipe sexe} Auadoid painossun 000'SLL $ 000°'SZ $ 0v0'sLi $ 000‘0¥ $ paingasun JuaLNg pund [eJouss) |10 0001
‘ANN3AA
uoneueldx3 18Bpng uo|sjAey lemay jebpng uonduoseq uois|Ag/pung epos  3un 1ebpng
pepuswy jueuny s 129[q0

Jea) [eosid Z10Z/1LL0Z 8y} 40y Juswpuawy jabpng Jes A pIN
yledioopy jo 31D

«8. HAtux3a



Z1-L1 g ux3 Juslipuauly 1aBpng JesA PINVEBA PIW ZL-L LOZ\SISAleUY JeaAPIINVISP|0 4 UOH\BIURUIL\'S

245

0¥0'v6 ¢ sainjpuadxa [ejo]

000728

o (elo1ang
 Klejes g doid 2€96  €£.08-0168-2192

UopUS}a) SISPIING U0DJE UIIONB JORLOD SE6'S se6's gE6

[ejoigng

‘SFANLIANIIX3

uoneue|dx3 jabpng UOISiAGY len}oy y8bpng uopdiioseqg uolsjAIg/puUNy 3pon jun jebpng





